BARNARD

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Married:
BANKS
Born:
Died:

Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Children:

Barnard
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Eames
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Barnard
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married: (1)
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8 Oct 1863

Charles Leonard

22 May 1943 (80)
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland,NZ, Cremated

William Hooper Barnard
Sarah Elizabeth Kemp

12 Apr 1884

Ellen

13 Apr 1867
27 Mar 1955 (88)
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland,NZ, Cremated

Edward Banks
Susannah Hardy

William Edward

29 Jan 1886

12 Mar 1958 (72)
Purewa cemetery, Auckland NZ, Cremated

WW1 Royal Army Medical Corp, 2/1916 - 3/1918
WW1 RFA (English), 3/1918-6/1919

WW?2 Enlisted 11/1940, Home service 3/1941-2/1942
MP for Napier 1928 - 1940
Speaker of House of Representatives 1936 — 1943

CBE 1957

28 Oct 1921

Elfreda Helen

26 Oct 1901
21 Nov 1994 (93)

Frederick Henry

25 Sep 1887

9 Sep 1972 (85)
Purewa cemetery, Auckland NZ, Cremated
WW1 2" DivReserves

22 Nov 1911

Wellington, NZ
Greenlane, Auckland, NZ

1822 - 1899
1827 - 1906

Wellington, NZ

Walsall, Staffordshire, England
Mt Maunganui, NZ

1835 -
1831 -

(Bill)
Carterton, NZ
Auckland, NZ

Takapuna, NZ

Waipawa, NZ
Auckland, NZ

Carterton, NZ
Pukekohe, Auckland, NZ

Wellington, NZ



Gribble Eva Maud
Born: 18 Mar 1892 Dannevirke, NZ
Died: 1 Jun 1929 (37) Papakura, Auckland, NZ
Buried: Papakura, Auckland, NZ cemetery
Married: (2"%) 1 Jul 1930 Te Puke, NZ
Burrows Bertha Annie
Born: 28 Mar 1893 Dunedin, NZ
Died: 11 Aug 1978 (85) Pukekohe, Auckland, Nz
Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland NZ, Cremated
Married: (1) 9 Mar 1916 Dunedin, NZ
Martyn Herbert
Born: 22 Aug 1890 Oamaru, NZ
Died: 6 Aug 1927 (37) Suva, Fiji
Buried: Suva, Fiji

WW1 Reserves
Barnard Miriam Zealandia
Born: 22 Jan 1890 Carterton, NZ
Died: 16 Jun 1969 (79) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland NZ, Cremated
Married: 11 Feb 1914 Te Aroha, NZ
Simpson George Taylor
Born: 11 Dec 1889 Feilding, NZ
Died: 4 Feb 1960 (71) Napier, NZ
Buried: Waipawa, NZ cemetery
Property:

Charles Leonard:

Town Block 1, Section 2 1900 - 1901

Town Block 1, Section 3 1900

Town Block 4, Section 3 1900

Town Block 4, Section 4 1898 - 1900

Town Block 4, Section 5 1899 - 1900

Town Block 8, Part Section 10 Cnr Oxford & Stanley Sts
Town Block 15, Section 6 1900 - 1901

Town Block 15, Section 8 1898 - 1901

Town Block 16, Part Section 9 Queen St 1897

BP0004

1896



NOTES:

See obituary?

Electoral Rolls:

1885/86
1890
1896
1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954

1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1978
1981

1911
1914
1919
1928

1935

1938
1946

BP0004

Charles Leonard

Carterton
Carterton
Manaia
Levin
Levin
Foxton
Te Aroha
Te Aroha
Te Aroha

Helensville

Parnell
Remuera

Watchmaker
Watchmaker
Watchamker
Watchmaker
Watchmaker
Watchmaker
Watchmaker
Jeweller
Watchmaker
Settler
Settler
Settler

William Edward

Te Aroha
Te Aroha
Te Aroha

Helensville

Napier
Napier
Tauranga
Tauranga
Tauranga
Tauranga

Solicitor
Solicitor
Solicitor
Solicitor
MP

MP

Solicitor
Solicitor
Solicitor
Solicitor

Ellen
Manaia Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Te Aroha Married
Te Aroha Married
Te Aroha Married
Helensville Married
Parnell Married
Remuera Married
Auckland Widow
Tauranga Widow
Mt Maung. Widow

Elfreda

Helensville Married

Frederick Henry

Norsewood
Norsewood
Rotorua
Manurewa

Manurewa
Manurewa
Manurewa

Dentist
Dentist
Dentist
Dentist

Dentist
Dentist
Dentist

Napier Married
Napier Married
Tauranga Married
Tauranga Married
Tauranga Married
Tauranga Married
Remuera Widow
Parnell Widow
Eden Widow
Eva
Rotorua Married
Manurewa Married
Bertha

Manurewa Married
Manurewa Married
Manurewa Married



1949
1954
1963
1969
1972
1978

1911
1914
1919
1919
1928
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1963

BP0004

Pukekohe
Pukekohe
Pukekohe
Pukekohe
Pukekohe

Dentist
Dentist
Retired
Retired
Retired

George Simpson

Te Aroha
Te Aroha
Te Aroha
Devenport
Birkenhead
Te Puke
Manukau
Remuera
Gisborne
Waipawa
Waipawa

Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Officer
Bank Officer
Bank Officer
Bank Officer
Bank Officer
Bank Manager
Retired
Retired

Pukekohe Married
Pukekohe Married
Pukekohe Married
Pukekohe Married
Pukekohe Married
Pukekohe Widow
Miriam
Te Aroha Married
Te Aroha Married

Devenport Married
Birkenhead Married

Te Puke

Manukau
Remuera
Gisborne
Waipawa
Waipawa
Hastings

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow



