BARNARD Charles Leonard

Born:	8 Oct 1863	Wellington, NZ
Died:	22 May 1943 (80)	Greenlane, Auckland, NZ
Buried:	Waikumete cemetery, Auckla	and,NZ, Cremated
Father:	William Hooper Barnard	1822 - 1899
Mother:	Sarah Elizabeth Kemp	1827 - 1906
Married:	12 Apr 1884	Wellington, NZ
BANKS	Ellen	
Born:	13 Apr 1867	Walsall, Staffordshire, England
Died:	27 Mar 1955 (88)	Mt Maunganui, NZ
Buried:	Waikumete cemetery, Auckla	and,NZ, Cremated

Father:	Edward Banks	1835 -
Mother:	Susannah Hardy	1831 -

Children:

Barnard	William Edward (Bill)			
Born: Died: Buried:	12 M Purev WW1 WW1 WW2 MP fo Spea	Jan 1886 Carterton, NZ Mar 1958 (72) rewa cemetery, Auckland NZ, Cremated W1 Royal Army Medical Corp, 2/1916 – 3/1918 W1 RFA (English), 3/1918-6/1919 W2 Enlisted 11/1940, Home service 3/1941-2/1942 P for Napier 1928 – 1940 eaker of House of Representatives 1936 – 1943 SE 1957		
Married:	28 O	ct 1921	Та	akapuna, NZ
Eames Elfreda Helen				
Born:	26 O	ct 1901		aipawa, NZ
Died: <mark>Buried:</mark>	21 N	ov 1994 (93)	Αι	uckland, NZ
Barnard Frederick Henry				
Born:	25 S	ep 1887	Ċa	arterton, NZ
Died:		p 1972 (85)		ukekohe, Auckland, NZ
Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland WW1 2 nd DivReserves			kland NZ,	, Cremated
Married: (1	. st)	22 Nov 1911	W	ellington, NZ

Gribble Born: Died: Buried:	Eva Maud 18 Mar 1892 1 Jun 1929 (37) Papakura, Auckland, NZ	Dannevirke, NZ Papakura, Auckland, NZ Cemetery			
Married: (2	nd) 1 Jul 1930	Te Puke, NZ			
Died:	Bertha Ani 28 Mar 1893 11 Aug 1978 (85) Purewa cemetery, Auck	Dunedin, NZ Pukekohe, Auckland, Nz			
Married: (1	st) 9 Mar 1916	Dunedin, NZ			
	Herbert 22 Aug 1890 6 Aug 1927 (37) Suva, Fiji WW1 Reserves	Oamaru, NZ Suva, Fiji			
Barnard Born: Died: Buried:	Miriam Zea 22 Jan 1890 16 Jun 1969 (79) Purewa cemetery, Auck	Carterton, NZ Auckland, NZ			
Married:	11 Feb 1914	Te Aroha, NZ			
Died:	George Tay 11 Dec 1889 4 Feb 1960 (71) Waipawa, NZ cemetery	ylor Feilding, NZ Napier, NZ			
Property:	Property:				
Charles Leonard:					
Town Block Town Block Town Block Town Block Town Block Town Block	1, Section 2 1, Section 3 4, Section 3 4, Section 4 4, Section 5 8, Part Section 10 15, Section 6 15, Section 8 16, Part Section 9	1900 - 1901 1900 1900 1898 - 1900 1899 - 1900 Cnr Oxford & Stanley Sts 1896 1900 - 1901 1898 - 1901 Queen St 1897			

NOTES:

See obituary?

Electoral Rolls:

Charles Leonard

Ellen

Charles Leonard Ellen				
1885/86 1890 1896 1900 1905/06 1911 1914 1919 1928 1935 1938 1946	Carterton Carterton Manaia Levin Levin Foxton Te Aroha Te Aroha Te Aroha Helensville Parnell Remuera	Watchmaker Watchmaker Watchmaker Watchmaker Watchmaker Watchmaker Jeweller Watchmaker Settler Settler Settler	Manaia Levin Levin Te Aroha Te Aroha Te Aroha Helensville Parnell Remuera Auckland	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Warried
1949 1054			Tauranga Mt Maung	Widow
1954 Mt Maung. Widow William Edward Elfreda				
1911	Te Aroha	Solicitor	Enre	uu
1914	Te Aroha	Solicitor		
1919	Te Aroha	Solicitor		
1928	Helensville	Solicitor	Helensville	Married
1935	Napier	MP	Napier	Married
1938	Napier	MP	Napier	Married
1946	Tauranga	Solicitor	Tauranga	Married
1949	Tauranga	Solicitor	Tauranga	Married
1954	Tauranga	Solicitor	Tauranga	Married
1957	Tauranga	Solicitor	Tauranga	Married
1963			Remuera	Widow
1978			Parnell	Widow
1981			Eden	Widow
	Frederick	Henry	Eva	
1911	Norsewood	Dentist		
1914	Norsewood	Dentist		
1919	Rotorua	Dentist	Rotorua	Married
1928	Manurewa	Dentist	Manurewa	Married
			Berth	
1935	Manurewa	Dentist	Manurewa	Married
1935 1938	Manurewa Manurewa	Dentist Dentist	Manurewa Manurewa	Married Married

1949 1954 1963 1969 1972 1978	Pukekohe Pukekohe Pukekohe Pukekohe Pukekohe	Dentist Dentist Retired Retired Retired	Pukekohe Pukekohe Pukekohe Pukekohe Pukekohe Pukekohe	Married Married Married Married Married Widow
	George Si	Miriam		
1911	Te Aroha	Bank Clerk		
1914	Te Aroha	Bank Clerk	Te Aroha	Married
1919	Te Aroha	Bank Clerk	Te Aroha	Married
1919	Devenport	Bank Officer	Devenport	Married
1928	Birkenhead	Bank Officer	Birkenhead	Married
1928	Te Puke	Bank Officer	Te Puke	Married
1935	Manukau	Bank Officer	Manukau	Married
1938	Remuera	Bank Officer	Remuera	Married
1946	Gisborne	Bank Manager	Gisborne	Married
1949	Waipawa	Retired	Waipawa	Married
1954	Waipawa	Retired	Waipawa	Married
1963			Hastings	Widow